

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 40th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 19, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-140**

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 2023-01 OF THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ACCREDITATION AND MEMBERSHIP OF CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATIONS (CSOs) AND PRIVATE ORGANIZATIONS (POs) TO THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, BAGO CITY".

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement letter dated March 30, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 2023-01 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City;

WHEREAS, the approved Accreditation and Membership of Civil Society Organizations (CSOs) and Private Organizations (POs) to the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City are as follows:

Civil Society Organizations (CSOs)

- 1. Saklay Ko Poblacion
- 2. Bago City Market Vendors Multipurpose Cooperative (BCMVMPC)
- 3. Pearl of the Orient International Bago City Chapter
- Progressive and Young Businessmen against Crime (PAYBAC)
  Federation of Bago City Associations of Basic Sectors (FEBCABS)

Private Organizations (POs)

- 1. CENECO Field Office Bago City
- 2. Distilleria Bago Incorporated
- 3. Bago City Water District -BACIWAD;

WHEREAS, the above-mentioned resolution was adopted by the August body after a thorough consideration of the matter.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jake Patrick Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 2023-01 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City, entitled: "A Resolution Approving the Accreditation and Membership of Civil Society Organizations (CSOs) and Private Organizations (POs) to the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City"

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

HAME GALUMAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungson